

PC 35/25
BHARAT KUMAR SOOD
Vs.
THE STATE (GNCT DELHI)

12.01.2026

Present : Sh. Himanshu Singh , Ld. Counsel for petitioner
along-with petitioner.

An application for summoning of witness and list of witnesses filed. Taken on record.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that petitioner will examine himself only, therefore, he wishes to withdraw his application for summoning of witnesses. Separate statement of petitioner is recorded to this effect.

In view of the submissions made and statements given, the aforesaid application for summoning of witnesses is disposed of as withdrawn.

Sh. Bharat Kumar Sood, tendered his evidence by way of affidavit. He is examined as PW1 and discharged.

At this stage, petitioner submits that he wish to close his PE and his separate statements is recorded to this effect.

In view of the statement given, the PE stands disclosed.

Put up for final arguments on **12.03.2026**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/12.01.2026